shareholding or Sugan Chand Bagree, deceased in the company either in case of
intestacy or under any will of Sugan Chand Bagree, deceased, if there be any to
Kishandas Bagree and Gridhar Das Bagree upon receipt of the price of those shares
calculated at the rate of Rs. 1,500/- (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred only)per
share.

2. As per Clause 6 quoted (supra) the shareholding of Sugan Chand would
automatically go to Kishan Das Bagree and Girdhar Das Bagree at the price
calculated at the rate of Rs. 1,500 per share. Radha and Varun Raj thus became 50%
owner of the said shares belonging to Girdhar Das branch.